ENERE

:::-\& (g\%
CIOIY
LONDON

Public Document Pack

Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and
Transportation) Committee

Date:
Time:
Venue:

Members:

Enquiries:

TUESDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2012

11.00am

COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Jeremy Simons (Chairman)
Archie Galloway (Deputy

Chairman)

Deputy John Barker

Martin Farr (Ex-Officio Member)
Marianne Fredericks

Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-
Officio Member)

Katie Odling
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414

Alderman Robert Hall (Ex-Officio
Member)

Brian Harris (Ex-Officio Member)
Michael Hudson

Sylvia Moys

Deputy John Owen-Ward

Deputy Michael Welbank (Ex-Officio

Member)

katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive




AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 19 November 2012.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 4)

REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :-

a) Mitre Street — Anti-Social Behaviour Noise Complaints A Highway Authority
Response (Pages 5 - 30)

b) Options Appraisal and Authority to start work - Heron Plaza (Pages 31 - 62)

c) Issue Report — Mariner House Section 106 Improvement Works (Pages 63 -
74)

d) Cheapside Area Enhancement Strategy — Report on progress and proposed
review (Pages 75 - 88)

e) Road Danger Reduction Plan 2013 (Pages 89 - 124)

f) Road Danger reduction in the Shoe Lane area - Stonecutter Street & Little
New Street (Pages 125 - 164)

RELOCATION OF DOROTHY ANNAN CERAMIC PANELS TO BARBICAN
HIGHWALK AND TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP TO CITY OF LONDON
CORPORATION
Report of the City Surveyor.
For Decision
(Pages 165 - 168)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB
COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



10.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION — That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:-

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda

QUESTIONS ON NON-PUBLIC MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
SUB COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION)
COMMITTEE

Monday, 19 November 2012

Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and
Transportation) Committee held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing,
Guildhall on Monday, 19 November 2012 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:

Jeremy Simons (Chairman)

Archie Galloway (Deputy Chairman)

Deputy John Barker

Martin Farr (Ex-Officio Member)

Marianne Fredericks

Alderman Robert Hall (Ex-Officio Member)
Sylvia Moys

Deputy John Owen-Ward

Deputy Michael Welbank (Ex-Officio Member)

Officers:

Katie Odling - Town Clerk's Department

Daniel Hooper - Town Clerk's Department

Mark Paddon - Chamberlain's Department

Steve Presland - Department of the Built Environment
Victor Callister - Department of the Built Environment
lan Hughes - Department of the Built Environment
Patrick Hegarty - Open Spaces Department

Alan Rickwood - City Police

Norma Collicott -

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Gowman, Brian Harris
and Michael Hudson.

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA
There we no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2012, were approved as a
correct record.

MATTERS ARISING -

Page 1



Millennium Bridge approach — (ltem 3) — Members were informed that repair
and maintenance works was due to start on 20 November.

Pedestrian Cr
[...]
ion, Option 1 be
progressed as follows:
a) Improvements to Telegraph Street and Tokenhouse Yard, directly
adjacent to the 8-10 Moorgate development.

Page 3



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

SPECIAL EVENTS ON THE PUBLIC HIGHWAY - RIDELONDON
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment
which allowed Members the opportunity to comment on the proposal and
consider the appropriateness of the RideLondon event taking into account the
nature, scale and impact on the City streets.

Members were informed that between now and August 2013, officers would be
working on the detail of the plan for the events, with the Sunday set to be the
larger of the two, however an interim report would be brought to the Committee
in February 2013.

In response to a question, Officers agreed to liaise with the organisers to
ensure that adequate public toilet facilities were available for event participants.
Officers also agreed to communicate the events to cruise ships docking on the
same day, as well as licensed establishments.

RESOLVED - That the RideLondon event on 3™ and 4" August 2013 be
supported, and Officers in the Highways Division be requested to work closely
with TfL and the event organisers on the proposed routes through the City.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no items of urgent business.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Part | of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

QUESTIONS ON NON-PUBLIC MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE SUB COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting ended at 12.35 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Katie Odling
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 4a

Committee(s): Date(s):
Streets and Walkways Sub Committee 11 December 2012
Subject: Public

Mitre Street — Anti-Social Behaviour (Noise) Complaints: A
Highway Authority Response

Report of: For Decision
Director of Built Environment

Summary

Residents in the Mitre Street area requested that Officers investigate the replacement
of single yellow line parking on Mitre Street with double yellow lines. Residents hoped
that this would address the occurrence of anti-social behaviour in the area associated
with the night-time economy.

However, following local public consultation, it was found that removal of parking after
the hours of parking control, as requested by residents, will cause difficulties for other
stakeholders such as the Sir John Cass’s Foundation Primary School and St Katherine
Cree Church, and may not necessarily resolve the noise issue.

It is considered that any response from the City of London in its capacity as Highway
Authority will not offer a satisfactory solution to the noise issue at Mitre Street.

Recommendations

| recommend the Streets and Walkway Sub Committee retain the current waiting
and loading restrictions at Mitre Street including the existing mixture of pay &
display, disabled and motorcycle bays (i.e. do nothing).

Main Report

Introduction

1. Residents in the Mitre Street area have complained of late-night noise disturbances
resulting from the night-time economy for a number of years. There is an increasingly
active night-time economy in the Leadenhall Street and Mitre Street area; an inspection
of the immediate area on 18 May 2012 identified eight licensed premises as listed in
Appendix 1.

Background

2. Mitre Street is a local access road between Creechurch Lane and Aldgate, near
Leadenhall Street, at the eastern end of the City of 
[...]
gainst economic, social/cultural
and environmental sustainability subject to the inclusion of the maintenance costs
being funded by the developer (providing greater economic sustainability for the City)
and the granite being locally sourced (providing a better environmental sustainability
outcome). The granite carriageway in option 3 provides a higher aesthetic appeal
(social/cultural sustainability) and therefore sets this option as the preferred option
under this assessment method (the same method as was used in the Review of
Materials in December 2010).

This option:
o s strongly preferred by the developer;

o reflects a previously agreed decision by Members (albeit prior to the Review of
Materials in December 2010);

o will best reflect the high quality nature of the development; and

¢ will have negligible impact on traffic during construction and maintenance (see
street works implications in paragraph 10).

In addition, it is recommended that the surface of the Houndsditch carriageway,
between Outwich Street and Bishopsgate, be constructed at the same level as the
footways (Option A in paragraph 10). This will create an environment that allows easy
movement for the high number of people that will cross Houndsditch informally.

Appendix 5 shows the general arrangement drawing of the proposed changes
including the options.

Next Steps

Should Members approve this scheme:

1. A Section 8 agreement (S.8) will be signed with Transport for London (TfL)
permitting the City to implement the works on Bishopsgate, part of the Transport
for London Road Network.

2. Prior to signing the S.278 agreement the following funds will be required from the
developer:

e The remainder of the evaluation and design payment (£44,704)

e The deferred improvement works payments (£80,000 per year since
summer 2011)

3. The S.278 agreement will be finalised (based on the approved option) and signed.
Signing the agreement will remove one of the conditions necessary for the
developer to commence construction. The S.278 agreement will include a
statement that the City and TfL have a S.8 agreement in place.

4. Proposed changes to traffic orders (Houndsditch) will be advertised for public
consultation. If objections are received, this will be reported to Members for

Page 33




decision through an issues report.

5. The approved option for materials and carriageway surface level will be
progressed into detailed design drawings and a new cost estimate will be
undertaken prior to the requesting of the implementation funds from the developer.

Plans for consultation

There is a statutory requirement to consult in connection with the proposed change to
traffic regulation orders on Houndsditch, and to consider consultation responses and
other relevant considerations prior to making any orders.

Procurement strategy

The implementation works will be delivered by the City’s highways term contractor.

Tolerances

A 20% cost tolerance has been included. All costs are to be funded by the developer
including any in excess of the estimate should they be necessary. Therefore, it is
recommended that the scheme should proceed with approval for budget variations above
the 20% tolerance (and allowing for inflation) being delegated to the Chief Officer in
consultation with the Chamberlain and Town Clerk. This will provide the City the best
opportunity to deliver the project efficiently and meet the most important need of the
developer, to ensure it is ready in time for occupation of the building.

The timing of the programme is the critical element of the project. The delivery of the
scheme should not delay the opening and occupation of the building. The programme is
very much aligned to the construction of the building and will need to fit with that
programme. It is expected that should the timings of the highways work fall outside the
acceptable programme for the occupation of the building then more resources (which add
to the cost) will be made available to overcome 
[...]
ianisation of the northern section of Savage
Gardens to create a linear public space with trees and seating, lighting improvements
under the railway bridge and the widening of a narrow section of the Crutched Friars
northern footway to improve the pedestrian experience. (See Appendix C showing images
of completed works).

On 20" June 2012 City officers met with Local Ward Members on site to consider the
potential for other enhancements in the S106 area. Members identified areas with
potential for further improvement and the proposals set out in this report have emerged
from their observations and requests. It is proposed to utilise part of the underspend
(£135,000) to carry out these additional enhancements as Phase 3.

Recommendations
[t is recommended that Members:

i) Approve the additional improvement works (Phase 3) at a total estimated cost of
£135,000, funded from the Mariner House Section 106, as set out in this report;
i) Agree that the completion of the detailed design be delegated to the Director of

the Built Environment and Authority to Start Work be sought from the Town Clerk in
accordance with the ‘streamlined’ procedure;

i) Members approve the revised budget for Phase 2 works as outlined in Appendix B.
Table 3C

Page 63



Overview

1. Success Criteria

e The creation of a more pleasant street environment, with
more space for pedestrians, enhanced greenery and
places to rest

e Improved accessibility in the area
e Improved way finding and associated signage

e Improved safety through better lighting of covered sections
of the streets and improved crossings

e De-cluttering

. Project Scope and
Exclusions

A plan of the project area is included in Appendix A

. Link to Strategic
Aims

This project has links to the following strategic aim:

. To provide modern, efficient and high quality local
services and policing within the Square Mile for workers,
residents and visitors with a view to delivering sustainable
outcomes

This scheme will deliver improv
[...]
 be developed at an
estimated cost of £25,000, funded from the interest accrued on the 120
Cheapside Section 106 agreement, subject to the agreement of the
developer and a Gateway 1 and 2 report to be submitted for approval;

(iii) A revised strategy is prepared at an estimated cost of £45,000, funded from
the interest accrued on the 120 Cheapside Section 106 Agreement, subject to
the agreement of the developer, with the revised strategy presented to
Members in advance of public consultation in 2013.

Background

1. The Cheapside Area Enhancement Strategy was developed in 2008 to
coordinate the delivery of environmental enhancements, leisure and
cultural opportunities in the Cheapside Area. The key vision of the strategy
is tfo create a high quality comfortable street environment that
adequately reflects the status of Cheapside as a world-class retail and
leisure destination. The preparation of the strategy was inspired by the
tremendous growth and change that was happening in Cheapside at the
time and the formation of the Cheapside Initiative. The construction of
One New Change and numerous other developments has seen the retail
offer in the area grow to a size that rivals other centres across London. The
shopping facilities are particularly well-used by City workers.

2. The strategy and the framework for its implementation were approved by
Committees in 2008. Projects in the strategy are divided into Phases with
Phase One covering the side streets and spaces and Phase Two relating
to Cheapside itself. Phase Three refers to ongoing events and cultural
opportunities that are primarily promoted by the Cheapside Inifiative.

Completed Projects

3. To date, all of the Phase One projects have been completed and most of
Phase Two is also complete. Completed Phase One projects are listed in
Table 1 below:

Page 76




Table 1: Phase One projects

Project Description

Bow Lane Re-paving the lane to create a more robust
and improved environment, together with
planters. Com
[...]
 its eastern end to
motorised vehicles whilst allowing for one-way traffic to travel eastbound
from Little New Street onto Shoe Lane.

After an analysis of the consultation results it was noted that 50% of respondents
were in favour of Option 1 and only 4% were in favour of Option 2. There was no
support for Option 3. Results of the consultation show that there was negligible
support for Options 2&3. This report focuses on the proposal to close Stonecutter
Street at its eastern end to motorised vehicles (Option 1).

A full breakdown of replies is given in Appendix 1, with the results (after re-
engagement in Table 4. Of the 22 Businesses/Key Stakeholders consulted, 11
were in favour of the scheme, 5 undecided and 6 were against.

Of those respondents that expressed support for the scheme, traffic speed
reduction and reduction of rat-running traffic were commonly cited as key reasons
for supporting the scheme. Of those that did not support the scheme, concerns
regarding potential increases in vehicle journey times were generally expressed.
Traffic analysis suggests that although there may be increases in travel time for
certain journeys, these increases are minimal. Furthermore, discussions are
progressing regarding linking the signal timings of the Holborn Circus and
Charterhouse Street junctions to further minimise any potential impact.

Page 126




Recommended Option

1. Option 1 (Recommended): Permanently close Stonecutter Street at its
eastern end to motorised vehicles as set out in Appendix 3 — drawing
22484901-109 - Sheet 1 - REV D.

Recommendations
It is recommended that Members:

1. Approve the detailed design (Appendix 3) and closure of Stonecutter Street to
motorised vehicles subject to:

i.  The making of any necessary Traffic Management Orders which will be
the subject of a separate statutory process, (including statutory
consultation);

ii. The Comptroller and City Solicitor entering into an agreement (under
Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980) with Goldman Sachs; and

ii.  That Goldman Sachs provide full funding for the project in accordance
with the conditions of the S.278 and prior to the commencement of any
works;

2. Members are also asked to approve revisions to the project budgets as detailed
in Table 2.

Resource requirements to complete the project

It is anticipated that the total costs to complete the project will come to £149,838.
Goldman Sachs has committed to fund the costs of the entire project, and has
already provided £100,000 advance funding for this purpose.

Page 127




Table 1: Total Estimated Project Costs — Option 1

Stonecutter St Evaluation Option 1
Permanent Closure
of Stonecutter
Street
£

Evaluation 53,738
Highways Works 32,100
TfL Signals Works 10,000
Works Sub Total 42,100
Fees 16,000
Staff Costs 18,000
Sub Total 34,000
Sub Total before Tolerance 129,838
Tolerance (allowance for utilities) 20,000
Grand Total 149,838
Total Funding Requirement 149,838
Advance funds received (100,000)
Balance remaining* 49,838

*Note: Additional funds required via S.278.

Plans for consultation prior to the next Gateway report

The following consultation processes are anticipated:

e Statutory consultation on the Traffic Management Order; and
o Stakeholder engagement with those properties that may be affected during
the construction phase.

Tolerances
e Goldman Sachs will be required to underwrite the full costs of the project;

¢ The making of any necessary Traffic Regulation Orders, which will be the
subject of a separate statutory process.

Page 128




Overview

1. Evidence of Need

Shoe Lane and Stonecutter Street are designated as
local access roads and are expected to cater only for
local trips. If Stonecutter Street were to be closed to
motorised vehicles this would enforce this designation
and reassign through-traffic onto designated London
distributor roads such as Farringdon Street, and onto
City of London local distributor roads such as New
Fetter Lane and Charterhouse Street.

From invest
[...]
roposed review
	4e Road Danger Reduction Plan 2013
	Appendix - Road Danger Reduction Plan

	4f Road Danger reduction in the Shoe Lane area - Stonecutter Street & Little New Street
	Appendix

	5 Relocation of Dorothy Annan Ceramic Panels to Barbican Highwalk and Transfer of Ownership to City of London Corporation



Minutes of the meeting


STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 11 December 2012  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 11 

December 2012 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Archie Galloway (Deputy Chairman) 
Martin Farr (Ex-Officio Member) 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Robert Hall (Ex-Officio Member) 
Brian Harris (Ex-Officio Member) 
Michael Hudson 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Deputy Michael Welbank (Ex-Officio Member) 
 
Also in attendance – Alderman Nick Anstee 
 

 
Officers: 
Mark Paddon - Chamberlain's Department 

Rob Oakley - Department of the Built Environment 

Paul Monaghan - Assistant Director Engineering 

Steve Presland - Department of the Built Environment 

Victor Callister - Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment 

Patrick Hegarty - Open Spaces Department 

Norma Collicott - City Police 

Alan Rickwood - City Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

An apology for absence was received from Deputy John Barker. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  

The Chairman declared a pecuniary interest in respect of item 5(f) as the owner 
of a property in Pemberton Row. 
 

3. MINUTES  

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2012 were approved subject 
to the following amendment –  
 



Item 3 – Trinity Square: ‘Members were advised that the road markings which 
were causing some confusion in the Trinity Square area had been removed.’ 
 
Matters Arising: 
Millennium Bridge approach – Members were informed that it had been agreed 
to retain the existing paving on Millennium Bridge which would be cleaned and 
repaired and that this was being progressed under delegated authority. 
 
Riverside Walk Enhancement Strategy – The Chairman informed Members that 
information regarding the enforcement on City Walkway would be provided at 
the next meeting. 
 

4. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :-  
 
4.1 Road Danger Reduction Plan 2013  
 

This item was considered before Item 4a on the Agenda. 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
which presented a draft version of the City’s Road Danger Reduction Plan 
2013. 
 
During the debate, reference was made to the following – 
 

 Education – Members were informed this was a shared responsibility both the 
Road Safety Team and the City Police. Work was also being undertaken in 
schools. 

 Appropriate resources, i.e. Road Safety Officers – it was considered that two 
dedicated posts was sufficient, however, the effective delivery of work was 
being monitored closely.  A key was to ensure resources were channelled to 
the right place. 

 20mph speed limits – Members were informed that a report was approved at 
the Planning and Transportation Committee meeting on 27 November to 
investigate the benefits and dis-benefits of a 20mph speed limit or a 20mph 
zone across the city, preferably including the Transport for London road 
network and it was agreed that the results of the investigation would be 
presented to the Sub Committee in the spring.  The Director agreed that once a 
timescale for the completion of the investigation had been established, he 
would inform Members.   

 Improvements to high risk junctions, e.g. Bank Junction, specifically the 
reconfiguration of traffic signals may reduce accidents. 

 Following concerns raised regarding the safety of cyclists in the city, particularly 
at the busier junctions, Members were informed that accident rates were 
carefully monitored and a campaign to educate cyclists was being drawn up in 
an attempt to change behaviour and create awareness. 

 ‘Yellow box’ – There was a proposal from Transport for London regarding the 
Cities infrastructure and it was hoped the ‘Yellow box’ would be forth coming at 
Upper Thames Street/Southwark Bridge. 

 
RESOLVED – That, 

i) the Road Danger Reduction Plan be approved in principle; 
ii) the measures set out for the delivery up to December 2014 be approved;  



iii) an annual report setting out the future years’ delivery plans be received; and 
iv) a report on the outcome of the investigation regarding the benefits and dis-

benefits of a 20mph speed limit or a 20mph zone across the city be 
reported to the Committee in the spring of 2013. 

 
 

4.2 Mitre Street – Anti-Social Behaviour Noise Complaints A Highway 
Authority Response  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment in 
relation to the waiting and loading restrictions at Mitre Square, including the 
existing mixture of pay and display, disabled and motorcycle bays. 
 
Following a question raised, the Director agreed to provide a response to 
Members regarding how the Corporation was directing its night time 
enforcement resources. 
 
RESOLVED – That the current waiting and loading restrictions at Mitre Square, 
including the existing mixture of pay and display, disabled and motorcycle bays 
be retained. 
 
 
4.3 Options Appraisal and Authority to start work - Heron Plaza  
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
regarding an options appraisal and authority to start work at Heron Plaza. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 
i) Option 3 be supported which required the: 

 Houndsditch carriageway to be surfaced in granite for 
aesthetics; and. 

 The area entering the new vehicle service entrance to also be 
surfaced in granite for aesthetic reasons. 

N.B: Option 3 provides the most benefits when assessed against economic, 
social/cultural and environmental sustainability subject to the inclusion of the 
maintenance costs being funded by the developer (providing greater 
economic sustainability for the City) and the granite being locally sourced 
(providing a better environmental sustainability outcome). The granite 
carriageway in option 3 provides a higher aesthetic appeal (social/cultural 
sustainability) and therefore sets this option as the preferred option under 
this assessment method (the same method as was used in the Review of 
Materials in December 2010). 
This option: 

 is strongly preferred by the developer; 

 reflects a previously agreed decision by Members (albeit prior 
to the Review of Materials in December 2010); 

 will best reflect the high quality nature of the development; and 

 will have negligible impact on traffic during construction and 
maintenance (see street works implications in paragraph 10). 

ii) that the surface of the Houndsditch carriageway, between Outwich Street and 
Bishopsgate, be constructed at the same level as the footways (Option A in 



paragraph 10). This will create an environment that allows easy movement for the 
high number of people that will cross Houndsditch informally.  

iii) a Section 8 agreement (S.8) be signed with Transport for London (TfL) permitting 
the City to implement the works on Bishopsgate, part of the Transport for London 
Road Network. 

iv) Prior to signing the S.278 agreement the following funds be required from the 
developer: 

 The remainder of the evaluation and design payment (£44,704) 

 The deferred improvement works payments (£80,000 per year since 
summer 2011) 

v) the S.278 agreement be finalised (based on the approved option) and 
signed. Signing the agreement will remove one of the conditions necessary 
for the developer to commence construction. The S.278 agreement will 
include a statement that the City and TfL have a S.8 agreement in place. 

vi) proposed changes to traffic orders (Houndsditch) be advertised for public 
consultation. If objections are received, this will be reported to Members for 
decision through an issues report. 

vii) the approved option for materials and carriageway surface level be 
progressed into detailed design drawings and a new cost estimate will be 
undertaken prior to the requesting of the implementation funds from the 
developer.  

 
 
4.4 Issue Report – Mariner House Section 106 Improvement Works  
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
regarding Mariner House Section 106 Improvement Works. 
 
Members received a brief presentation on the proposals. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

i) The additional improvement works (Phase 3) at a total estimated cost of 
£135,000, funded from the Mariner House Section 106, as set out in this report 
be approved; 

ii) the completion of the detailed design be delegated to the Director of the Built 
Environment and Authority to Start Work be sought from the Town Clerk in 
accordance with the ‘streamlined’ procedure; and 

iii) the revised budget for Phase 2 works as outlined in Appendix B. Table 3C, be 
approved. 

 
4.5 Cheapside Area Enhancement Strategy – Report on progress and 

proposed review  
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
which provided an update on the implementation of the Cheapside Area 
Enhancement Strategy and proposed a review and update of the strategy. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 
i) the update information on the strategy is received and actions noted; 
ii) Options for the further greening of the Cheapside area be developed at an 

estimated cost of £25,000, funded from the interest accrued on the 120 



Cheapside Section 106 agreement, subject to the agreement of the developer 
and a Gateway 1 and 2 report to be submitted for approval;  

iii) A revised strategy is prepared at an estimated cost of £45,000, funded from the 
interest accrued on the 120 Cheapside Section 106 Agreement, subject to the 
agreement of the developer, with the revised strategy presented to Members in 
advance of public consultation in 2013. 
 

4.6 Road Danger reduction in the Shoe Lane area - Stonecutter Street & Little 
New Street  

 

Archie Galloway in the Chair for this item only. 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
regarding the road danger reduction in Shoe Lane are - Stonecutter Street and 
Little New Street. 
 
Reference was made to page 162 and the condition of the statue resolution at 
the junction of Shoe Lane and St Bride Street.  The Director advised that the 
contractor had the repairs in hand. 
 
RESOLVED – That  
i) Option 1 be approved - Permanently close Stonecutter Street at its eastern end to 

motorised vehicles as set out in Appendix 3 – drawing 22484901-109 - Sheet 1 - 
REV D. 

ii) The detailed design (Appendix 3) and closure of Stonecutter Street  to motorised 
vehicles be approved subject to: 

a) The making of any necessary Traffic Management Orders which will be the 
subject of a separate statutory process, (including statutory consultation); 

b) The Comptroller and City Solicitor entering into an agreement (under 
Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980) with Goldman Sachs; and 

c) That Goldman Sachs provide full funding for the project in 
accordance with the conditions of the S.278 and prior to the 
commencement of any works; 

iii) The revisions to the project budgets as detailed in Table 2 of the report be 
approved.  

 
Resource requirements to complete the project  
 
It is anticipated that the total costs to complete the project will come to £149,838. 
Goldman Sachs has committed to fund the costs of the entire project, and has already 
provided £100,000 advance funding for this purpose.  
 

5. RELOCATION OF DOROTHY ANNAN CERAMIC PANELS TO BARBICAN 
HIGHWALK AND TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP TO CITY OF LONDON 
CORPORATION  

Consideration was given to a report of the City Surveyor which sought approval 
to relocate the Dorothy Annan Ceramic Panels to Barbican Highwalk and 
transfer ownership to the City of London Corporation. 
 
One Member opposed the relocation of the Panels and considered they would 
not be complementary with the architecture of the Barbican Estate.   Other 
Members questioned whether the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee or 
the City Arts Initiative had been consulted. 



 
Alderman Anstee, who attended the meeting as an observer, questioned 
whether alternative sites had been considered.  The City Surveyor advised that 
he would investigate whether other locations had been considered and in light 
of this Members resolved to defer consideration of the relocation of the Panels 
until further information had been provided, both in respect of alternative sites 
and the decision making process. 
 
RESOLVED – That the decision be deferred until further information was 
provided both in respect of the alternative sites considered and the decision 
making process. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB COMMITTEE  
1. Following a question raised regarding the Georgian pump at Cornhill, Members 

were informed that the pump had been removed in the last 24 hours and would 
be repaired and replaced.  The trough would be relocated to St Paul’s 
Churchyard for dogs and horses. 

2. Officers agreed to update the current cycle map with a view to circulating in 
April 2013. 

 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

There were no items of urgent business. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON NON-PUBLIC MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  

There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  

There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk


